

NO. 02-0033

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

CITY OF GLENN HEIGHTS, TEXAS,
Petitioner

v.

SHEFFIELD DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC.,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
Court of Appeals for the
Tenth District of Texas at Waco

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION**

IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER CITY OF GLENN HEIGHTS

John D. Echeverria
Of Counsel
Georgetown Environmental Law & Policy Institute
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 662-9863 (phone)
(202) 662-9005 (facsimile)

Bruce M. Kramer
State Bar No. 11704610
1802 Hartford Avenue
Lubbock, TX 79409
(806) 742-3990 x238 (phone)
(806) 742-0901 (facsimile)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND FEE DISCLOSURE	1-3
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Court of Appeals’ Unprecedented Reading of the Takings Clause Would Have Serious Adverse Effects on the Ability of Local Governments To Engage in Traditional Planning and Zoning	6
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Represents a Radical Departure From Settled Law	6
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Represents a Serious Threat to Well-Established Local Government Land Use Authority	10
C. No Special Factors in the Case Justify the Court of Appeals’ Ruling	12
II. The Courts Have Given the Takings Clause a Relatively Narrow Reading for Numerous, Sound Reasons	15
III. The Court of Appeals’ Use of, and Application of, the Substantially Advance Test was Deeply Flawed	19
A. The Ostensible Substantially Advance Test is Not a Valid Takings Test	20
B. In Any Event, the Substantially Advance Test Should Not be Interpreted as Going Beyond Conventional Rational Basis Review	23

C.	Under Any Standard, the Moratorium was Entirely Reasonable and Did Not Result in a Taking	26
	CONCLUSION	28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases:	Page
<i>Corrigan v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 720 P.2d 528 (Ariz. Ct. App., 1984), aff'd in part, rev'd in part, 720 P.2d 513 (Ariz.), cert denied, 479 U.S. 986 (1986)	7
<i>Dallas, City of v. Crownrich</i> , 506 S.W.2d 654 (Tex. App. 1974, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	14-15
<i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998)	18, 24
Federal Cases:	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	2, 11, 16
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	8, 13
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	6-7, 22, 25
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 95 F.3d 1422 (9 th Cir. 1996)	6-7
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	9, 11
<i>District Intown Properties Limited Partnership v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 812 (2000)	9
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	2, 11, 24
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	17, 20
<i>FHA v. The Darlington, Inc.</i> , 358 U.S. 84 (1958)	9
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	2, 17
<i>Florida Rock Industries v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 21 (1999)	8
<i>Florida Rock Industries v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (1994)	8

<i>Florida Rock Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> 791 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1926) cert denied, 479 U.S. 1053 (1987)	10
<i>Forest Products, Inc. v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir.), cert denied, 528 U.S. 951 (1999)	10
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962)	10
<i>Good v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 81 (1997), aff'd, 189 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1053 (2002)	9
<i>Hadacheck v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 239 U.S. 394 (1915)	11
<i>John Corp. v. City of Houston</i> , 214 F.3d 573 (5 th Cir. 2002)	20-21
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Assn. v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	17
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	24
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	2, 16, 19
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	22, 24
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	11
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	8
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	16
<i>Simi Investment Co. Inc. v. Harris County</i> , 256 F.3d 323 (5 th Cir.), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 550 (2001)	20
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1465 (2002)	passim
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	6
<i>Unity Real Estate Co. v. Hudson</i> , 178 F.3d 649 (3 rd Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 963 (1999)	13
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty, Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	11

<i>Walcek v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 248 (2001), aff'd, 2002 WL 31027444 (Fed. Cir. Sept. 11, 2002)	10, 13
<i>Wheeler v. City of Pleasant Grove</i> , 746 F.2d 1437 (11 th Cir. 1984)	7
Statutes and Other Authority:	
Bley, Kenneth, “ <i>Substantive Due Process and Land Use: The Alternative to a Takings Claim</i> ”, in <i>Takings: Land Development Conditions and Regulatory Takings After Dolan and Lucas</i> , 289, 291 (1996)	22
Freilich, Robert, “ <i>Interim Development Controls: Essential Tools for Implementing Flexible Planning and Zoning</i> ”, 49 J. Urb. Law 65, 79 (1971)	27
Garvin & Leitner, “ <i>Drafting Interim Development Ordinances: Creating Time to Plan</i> ”, 48 Land Use Law and Zoning Digest, No. 6 (1996)	27
Rohan, Patrick J., <i>Zoning and Land Use Controls</i> , §22.01 (1998)	15
White, Mark S., “ <i>Adequate Public Facilities Ordinances and Transportation Management</i> ,” APA: Planning Advisory Service Report No. 465 (1996)	10-11

NO. 02-0033
